## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

#### Chapter 272

#### AN ACT Relating to Barber Education and Technicians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 32, § 401, amended. Section 401 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 38 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding after the 2nd paragraph a new paragraph to read as follows:

No barber technician may independently practice barbering but he may, as a barber technician, do only the following acts constituting the practice of barbering: Shampooing and drying of hair.

- Sec. 1-A. R. S., T. 32, § 402, sub-§ 3-A, amended. Subsection 3-A of section 402 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 287 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:
- 3-A. Education. Who has satisfactorily completed a minimum of 2 years of secondary education or its equivalent, except a person who because of foreign birth and language difficulties is not able to pass an equivalency examination but has at least 5 years experience as a barber shall be excused from the foregoing educational requirement;
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 32, § 404-A, additional. Title 32 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 404-A, to read as follows:

#### § 404-A. Technicians

Every barber technician, in order to avail himself of this chapter shall, before entering employment as a barber technician, file with the secretary of the board, on blanks which shall be provided by said board, the name and place of business of his employer, the date on which he will commence employment and his full name and age, which age shall not be less than 17 years. Said blanks shall be accompanied by a registration fee of \$5. Every barber technician must have satisfactorily completed a minimum of 2 years of secondary education or its equivalent. Any such barber technician who shall change his place of employment shall promptly notify the board and furnish it with the name and place of business of his new employer and the date of such change.

The board shall furnish to each barber technician a certificate of registration in the form prescribed by the board, bearing the seal of the board, certifying that the holder is a barber technician in this State. It shall be the duty of the holder of such certificate of registration to post the same in a conspicuous place where it may readily be seen by all persons on or before the first day of January in each year. The fee for such a certificate shall be \$5 in the first instance and \$5 for each yearly renewal thereof. The certificate shall run from the first day of January in each year for one year.

A barber technician shall not be considered an apprentice nor shall any time which he has been registered and been employed as a barber technician count toward training for eligibility to obtain a certificate of registration as a barber.

Any barber technician before being certified as such must be a resident of the State of Maine for at least 6 months immediately prior to such application.

Effective October 1, 1969

#### Chapter 273

#### AN ACT Concerning the Liquor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 28, § 2, sub-§ 22-B, amended. Subsection 22-B of section 2 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 49 of chapter 513 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:
- 22-B. Vessel. "Vessel" shall mean a craft used for navigation of the water, any ship, vessel or boat of any kind, licensed for carrying not less than 50 25 passengers under the requirements of the Public Utilities Commission or the United States Coast Guard, and propelled by steam or otherwise and used only on waters other than inland waters.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 28, § 753, amended. Section 753 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 144 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended by adding a new sentence to read as follows:

The commission shall not require that such vessels be equipped to supply food or provide food service.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 28, § 802, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 802 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 144 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

Such license granted to any vessel corporation operating boats within the State shall authorize the holder thereof to sell spirituous and vinous liquors and malt liquor in such boats on which food is served only after leaving and before reaching ports within the State.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 28, § 802-A, additional. Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 802-A, to read as follows:

#### § 802-A. Sunday sale on vessels